

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/28/2020 3:47 PM

NO. 54086-0

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID FORD,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Jerry Costello

No. 18-1-04716-3

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

ZACH DILLON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 45593/OID 91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

 A. Should this Court vacate Ford’s two cyberstalking convictions based on recent federal case law declaring RCW 9.61.260(1)(b) overbroad and facially unconstitutional? 1

 B. Should this Court address whether the trial court had a lawful basis for an exceptional sentence when the issue is rendered moot by the State’s concession of error on Ford’s two cyberstalking convictions? 1

 C. Did the court unlawfully restrict Ford’s internet access when he used the internet to extort and threaten his victims? 1

 D. Should this Court grant review of Ford’s requirement to obtain psychosexual treatment when he failed to object at sentencing, cannot demonstrate manifest constitutional error, and the treatment was sufficiently crime-related? 1

 E. Should this Court remand the issue of discretionary legal financial obligations to the trial court when the issue of collection costs and supervision fees were never addressed at sentencing? 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. The State concedes that reversal of Ford’s two convictions for cyberstalking is warranted because RCW 9.61.260(1)(b) is unconstitutional.....	8
	B. The validity of the court’s exceptional sentence is moot because the State concedes error on both of Ford’s cyberstalking convictions.....	11
	C. The court did not abuse its discretion by restricting Ford’s access to the internet when that was the medium he used to extort and threaten his victim.....	12
	D. This Court should affirm the requirement to obtain psychosexual treatment because it is a crime-related condition of release and Ford waived the issue by not objecting below.	18
	1. This Court should deny review because Ford failed to object at sentencing and cannot show manifest constitutional error.....	18
	2. The trial court properly imposed psychosexual treatment as a crime-related condition of release for a felony sex offense.	19
	E. This Court should remand to the trial court to address the collection costs and supervision fees since they were never addressed at sentencing	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....	9
<i>In re Detention of Boynton</i> , 152 Wn. App. 442, 215 P.3d 1089 (2009).....	19
<i>In re Rainey</i> , 158 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010)	12, 13, 14
<i>In the Matter of the Detention of Danforth</i> , 173 Wn.2d 59, 264 P.3d 783 (2011).....	10
<i>Milican v. N.A. Degerstrom, Inc.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 881, 313 P.3d 1215 (2013).....	19
<i>Sanders City of Tacoma v. Luvене</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	9
<i>Slotemaker v. State</i> , No. 78665-2-I, 2019 WL 3083302 (Wash. Ct. App. July 15, 2019)	10
<i>State v. A.M.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 33, 448 P.3d 35 (2019)	18
<i>State v. Abarca</i> , No. 51673-0-II, 2019 WL 5709517 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 5, 2019)	24
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 188 Wn.2d 244, 394 P.3d 348 (2017).....	14
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 186 Wn.2d 32, 375 P.3d 673 (2016)	13
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	14
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	7
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015)	23

<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 133, 456 P.3d 1199 (2020).....	25
<i>State v. Estavillo</i> , No. 51629-2-II, 2019 WL 5188618 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2019)	24
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	11
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 191 Wn. App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015).....	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 201, 460 P.3d 1091 (2020).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 388, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018).....	23
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	18, 19
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	22
<i>State v. Riles</i> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998)	20
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	13, 20
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 144 Wn.2d 197, 26 P.3d 890 (2001).....	10
 Federal and other Jurisdictions	
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S.Ct. 2908, 37 L.Ed.2d 830 (1973).....	9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , —U.S. —, 137 S.Ct. 1730, 198 L.Ed.2d 273 (2017).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Rynearson v. Ferguson</i> , 355 F.Supp.3d 964 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Halverson</i> , 897 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2018)	13

United States v. Holena, 906 F.3d 288 (3rd Cir. 2018) 17

United States v. Perrin, 926 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Statutes

RCW 10.01.160 22

RCW 10.01.160(2)..... 23

RCW 10.01.160(3)..... 22, 23

RCW 10.05 23

RCW 36.18.190 23

RCW 71.24.025(32)..... 21

RCW 9.61.260 8, 9, 10

RCW 9.61.260(1)(a) 11

RCW 9.61.260(1)(b) 1, 8, 9, 10

RCW 9.61.260(6)..... 11

RCW 9.94A.010(5) and (7) 21

RCW 9.94A.030(47)(c) 20

RCW 9.94A.080..... 20, 21

RCW 9.94A.505(9)..... 12, 13

RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) 6

RCW 9.94A.703(2)(3) 23

RCW 9.94A.703(3)(c) 20

RCW 9.94A.760.....	22
RCW 9.94B.080.....	19, 20
Rules and Regulations	
GR 14.1(a).....	10, 24
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	18
Other Authorities	
<i>Caller ID Spoofing</i> , Fed. Communications Comm’n (Aug. 17, 2020), http://fcc.gov/consumers/guides/spoofing-and-caller-id	3
WPIC 36.84.....	3
